

No. 20-820

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DENISE JACKSON,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE,

*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

C. NEIL GRAY  
*Counsel of Record*  
REED SMITH LLP  
599 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 521-5400  
cgray@reedsmith.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

300895



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURES .....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I.    Statement of the Facts .....	4
a.    Procedural History.....	4
b.    The Allegations of Petitioner’s Amended Complaint.....	6
c.    The District Court’s Dismissal of the Amended Complaint.....	11
d.    The Second Circuit’s Affirmance of the Dismissal .....	13
ARGUMENT.....	15

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
I. Jackson Has Not Met the Criteria for a Grant of Certiorari .....	15
II. The Second Circuit Properly Affirmed the Dismissal of the Civil Rights Claims .....	20
a. Jackson's Fair Housing Act Claim .....	21
b. Jackson's Section 1981 and Title VI Claims.....	21
c. Jackson's Equal Protection Clause Claim.....	22
III. The Second Circuit Properly Affirmed the Denial of Leave to Further Amend.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	12, 19
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	19
<i>Boddie v. Schneider</i> , 105 F.3d 857 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	20
<i>Boykin v. KeyCorp</i> , 521 F. 3d 202 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991) .....	3
<i>Brown v. Chase Bank</i> , 2013 WL 5537302 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2013) .....	22
<i>Chavis v. Chappius</i> , 618 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>Cuoco v. Moritsugu</i> , 222 F. 3d 99 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>DeSouza v. Park W. Apts., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 2990099 (D. Conn. June 14, 2018) .....	22
<i>Dettelis v. Sharbaugh</i> , 919 F. 3d 161 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Fabrikant v. French</i> , 691 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>Hayden v. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , 180 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	23
<i>Leogrande v. New York</i> , 2013 WL 1283392 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2013) .....	20
<i>McCarthy v. Dun &amp; Bradstreet Corp.</i> , 482 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	8, 23
<i>Mitchell v. Shane</i> , 350 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>Premium Mortg. Corp. v. Equifax, Inc.</i> , 583 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Saidin v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.</i> 498 F. Supp. 2d 683 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	20
<i>Secard v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2015 WL 6442563 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015).....	22
<i>Tolbert v. Queens Coll.</i> , 242 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	22
<i>Triestman v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 470 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1981 . . . . .	4, 11, 13, 21
42 U.S.C. § 2000a . . . . .	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000d . . . . .	4
42 U.S.C. § 3605 . . . . .	4
